ORDINANCE 2010- DYLe

ORIGINAL

AN ORDINANCE DESIGNATING ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITY OF THE CONSTRUCTION SITE & POST CONSTRUCTION SITE STORMWATER CONTROL ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, a Department of Storm Water Management for Delaware County was established by Ordinance 2006-032, and,

WHEREAS, on August 26, 2006, The Delaware County Commissioners and the Muncie Sanitary District entered into an Interlocal Agreement for the Purpose of Storm Water Management by and between the Delaware County Commissioner and the Muncie Sanitary District, and,

WHEREAS, on May 25, 2008, the Delaware County Department of Storm Water Management, the Muncie Sanitary District and the Town of Yorktown entered into a certain Interlocal Agreement providing for implementation of a storm water management plan which recognized and gave co-coordinating authority to the MS4 Operator and Staff, and,

WHEREAS, on April 5, 2010, Delaware County enacted its Construction Site & Post Construction Site Storm Water Control Ordinance, Ordinance 2010-13A.

WHEREAS, an amendment to the Interlocal Agreement of May 25, 2008, calls for the MS4 Operator and Staff to enforce the Construction Site & Post Construction Site Storm Water Control Ordinance,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE DELAWARE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AS FOLLWS:

1. The Delaware County Commissioner hereby designate the MS4 Operator and Staff to enforce the provisions of the Construction Site & Post Construction Site Storm Water Control Ordinance,, Ordinance 2010 – 13A

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption and approval by the **Delaware county Commissioners.**

<u>3</u> day of <u>January</u> 20/1 Dated this ____ Todd Donati, Delaware County Commissioner Larry Bledsoe, Delaware County Commissioner Donald Dunnuck, Delaware County Commissioner

ATTEST: Jødy/Rust, Audited of Deláware County